#### FINAL RESEARCH AGREEMENT FOR A PROJECT INVOLVING TRADITIONAL KNOWLEDGE

#### AMONG

Academic Institution 1, Legal Status (eg. a legal person and non-profit educational institution; eg. a constituted corporation under *An Act Respecting Health Services and Social Services*, R.S.Q., chapter S-4.2, a law of Quebec, Canada), Address of Institution, hereby represented by Titles and Names of Representatives, duly authorized as they so declare

(hereinafter referred to as "ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1")

Academic Institution 2, Legal Status, Address of Institution, hereby represented by Titles and Names of Representatives, duly authorized as they so declare

(hereinafter referred to as "ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2")

Academic Institution 3, Legal Status, Address of Institution, hereby represented by Titles and Names of Representatives, duly authorized as they so declare

(hereinafter referred to as "ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3")

Academic Institution 4, Legal Status, Address of Institution, hereby represented by Titles and Names of Representatives, duly authorized as they so declare

(hereinafter referred to as "ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 4")

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the

"Academic Institutions")

AND First Nation Health Board, a public body duly constituted under *Name of Statute*, with an address at Address hereby represented by Title and Name of Representative duly authorized as he or she so declares (hereinafter referred to as "First Nation Health Board")

**First Nation 1, Legal Status** (eg. constituted as a corporation under statute), **Address**, hereby represented by Chief **Name**, duly authorized as **he or she** so declares

AND

First Nation 2, Legal Status (eg. constituted as a corporation under statute), Address, hereby represented by Chief Name, duly authorized as he or she so declares

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "**Participating First** Nations")

**Effective date:** 

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
1.	DEFINITIONS	
2.	ABOUT THE RESEARCH PROJECT	5
2.1	Background	
2.2	Description of the Research Project	5
2.3	Approvals, and Participating First Nations and additional Participating First Nations	
2.4	Purpose of the Research Project	7
3.	CONDUCTING THE RESEARCH	8
3.1	Researchers, Research Committee and Steering Committee	
3.2	Methods to be used	
3.3	Translation	
3.4	Consent of Elders and Healers and other community members	
4.	CONFIDENTIALITY	
4.1	Confidentiality	
4.1	Access to and use of the Confidential Information	
4.2	Disclosure of Results in the context of scientific publications	
4.5 4.4	Disclosure of Results to the public at large and non-commercialisation	
4.5	Exceptions concerning confidentiality	
4.6	Privacy of Data Providers	
5.	INTERPRETATION OF DATA, REPORTING AND DATA MANAGEMENT	
5.1	Costs of dissemination of information related to the Research Project	
5.2	Progress reports and queries	
5.3	Publications and collaboration between the Iiyiyiuch and the Research Team concerning	
	interpretation of Data	
5.4	Review of publications and other related documents	
5.5	Preparation of plain language popular reports and popular documents	
5.6	Communicating the results in the region	
5.7	Storing of Data and other materials during the Research Project	
5.8	Disposal of the Data	
6.	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND TRADITIONAL KNOWLEDGE	
6.1	Iiyiyiu guardianship of Traditional Knowledge	
6.2	Representation	
6.3	License	
6.4	Joint Intellectual Property	
6.5	Joint Intellectual Property Corporation	
7.	FINANCING OF THE PROJECT	
8.	TERM AND TERMINATION OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT AND OF THE	
0.		22
	AGREEMENT	
8.1	Term and Normal termination Date of the Research Project and of the Agreement	
8.2	Extending the relationship between the Parties	
8.3	Exceptional termination of the Research Project or of the Agreement	
8.4	Incomplete Research Project	
8.5	Effects of termination	
9.	ETHICAL ISSUES AND BENEFITS	
9.1	Ethical Approvals	
9.2	Ethical Considerations	25
9.3	Benefits	25
10.	NOTICES	
11.	GENERAL	
11.1	Headings	
11.1	Prior Agreement	
11.2	Amendments to Agreement	
11.5	Partial Invalidity	
11.5	Relief	
11.6	Governing Law and Language	
11.7	Counterparts	29
APPEND		
APPEND		
APPEND		
APPEND	11	
APPEND	1 6	
APPEND		
APPEND	1	
APPEND	0	
APPEND	IX I List of <b>First Nation</b> Plants (Confidential)	

### FINAL RESEARCH AGREEMENT FOR A PROJECT ON PLANT MEDICINES

# **PREAMBLE:**

WHEREAS the First Nation Peoples know that plants come from the Creator and are to be used for the benefit of the whole First Nation community. The First Nation Peoples have been shown how to make medicines from plants and from animals and have always used these in caring for the health of the people and the Nation. Some people have been entrusted with this knowledge in order to promote the health of the people.

WHEREAS this project involves the close collaboration of First Nation Healers and Elders from the Participating First Nations with scientific Researchers. The First Nation traditional knowledge of plants is recognized by the Researchers as a traditional scientific endeavour, built up by generations of healers, who are intimately knowledgeable of their local natural environment, using trial and observation and oral tradition to pass on a collective knowledge. The Researchers bring modern scientific knowledge of pharmacology, ethnobotany, nutrition science, neuroscience, clinical sciences, toxicology and phytochemistry based on generations of work by modern scientists, using a written peer-reviewed publication system to pass on the collective knowledge. The general purpose is to work together to make plant medicines available to the First Nation Peoples and possibly to other people who could benefit from them.

WHEREAS with this partnership, the Healers, Elders and Researchers aim:

- To work together for the improved health of the **First Nation Peoples** and the Nation;
- To identify plant medicines that might be effective against the symptoms of **particular health problem**;
- To learn how and why the plant medicines work against **particular health problem**;
- To discover how **First Nation Peoples** prefer to take these plant medicines (e.g. as teas, drops, tinctures etc.);
- To find ways to make these plant medicines available to the people in the region and to transmit the knowledge relating to the plant medicines to the younger generation of **First Nation Peoples**.

WHEREAS the objective of the First Nation Health Board is to encourage and facilitate pertinent research that meets the objectives of methodological rigour, ethical compliance, community participation and intellectual freedom; protects a broad definition of "traditional knowledge"; and is carried out for the long-term benefit of the families of the communities of the First Nation;

**WHEREAS** Canada has ratified the United Nations Convention on Biological Diversity and the Parties agree with its principles; in particular, the Parties agree that prior informed consent should be obtained from knowledge holders and benefits obtained from the utilisation of knowledge should be shared with knowledge holders;

**WHEREAS** the purpose of this agreement is to:

- Describe the Research Project and its objectives,
- Define the relationships between the Parties involved in the Research Project and the responsibilities of each Party in order to facilitate the carrying out of the project,
- Secure the access to and define the control of the data used for the Research Project and the results of the data analysis,
- Define how the intellectual property issues regarding "traditional knowledge" will be addressed;

**WHEREAS** during the course of this Research Project, all efforts will be made by the Researchers and the Research Committee, described in Section 3.1, to incorporate and address the local concerns, advice and recommendations of the **Participating First Nations**;

**WHEREAS Name, Title and Department**, is the principal investigator for this Project ("**Principal Investigator**");

WHEREAS other First Nations may participate in this Project;

# WHEREAS ...

WHEREAS...

# NOW AND THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING:

# 1. **DEFINITIONS**

In this Agreement:

**1.1 "Academic Institutions"** or "Academic Institution" shall refer to ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1, ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2, ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3 and ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 4, as well as any other non-First Nation academic or health institution which has agreed to become an additional party pursuant to section 2.2.1.

1.2 "Concerned Participating First Nations" shall mean only those

Participating First Nations that are concerned by an action to be taken under a section of this Agreement, for example, if they have Elders and Healers who transmitted **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge about a **First Nation** Plant which is the focus of a publication or which could be commercialized.

**1.3** "Confidential Information" shall mean all First Nation Traditional Knowledge and interviews with members of the First Nation communities, all Results, as well as any and all other knowledge, whether patentable or not, know-how, information, and/or techniques, disclosed by one Party (referred to in this capacity as the "Provider") to another (referred to in this capacity as the "Recipient") in the course of the Research Project, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all research, data, specifications, plans, drawings, prototypes, models, documents, records, instructions, manuals, papers, whether written or otherwise.

**1.4 "First Nations 1"** shall mean: Names of the First Nation Communities comprising First Nation 1.

**1.5 "First Nation 1"** shall mean any **First Nation** listed in paragraph 1.4 hereinabove.

**1.6 "First Nations of Community 1"** and "**First Nations of Community 2**" shall mean the collectivities composed of persons identified as being affiliated respectively with the community known as **Community 1** or the community known as **Community 2**.

**1.7 "Data"** shall mean any and all information gathered during interviews with **First Nation Peoples**, made within the framework of the Research Project and the Agreement, including the master list linking the Providers to Data and the Herbarium. All Data shall be treated as Confidential Information.

**1.8** "Elder(s) and Healer(s)" shall mean the First Nation Peoples who participate in the Research Project, some of whom identify more as healers and others as elders; some regularly dispense medicinal plants as a treatment for illness whereas others have knowledge of the plants without actually treating patients.

**1.9 "First Nation person"** (singular) and "**First Nation Peoples**" (plural) is the name of the **First Nation** people of **Location**.

**1.10** "First Nation Plant" shall mean a plant that was named by Elders and Healers to the Research Team in the context of the Research Project as set out in **APPENDIX I** which remains confidential, as well as traditional medicines made from this plant.

**1.11 "First Nation Traditional Knowledge"** shall mean all knowledge, beliefs and practices transmitted by the **First Nation Peoples** from generation to generation, including but not limited to know-how and technical knowledge

related to **First Nation** Plants, provided by the **First Nation Peoples** to the Research Team in the context of the Research Project.

**1.12 "Herbarium"** shall mean the collection of dried **First Nation** Plants that are mounted and classified systematically in performance of this Agreement.

**1.13 "Intellectual Property"** shall mean any intellectual property recognized by law, and shall include materials, data, concepts, know-how, formulae, inventions, improvements, industrial designs, trade-marks and trademark applications, plant breeders' rights and plant breeders' rights applications, processes, patterns, machines, manufactures, compositions of matter, compilations of information, patents and patent applications, copyrights, trade secrets, technology, technical information, software, prototypes and specifications.

**1.14 "Joint Intellectual Property"** shall mean any Intellectual Property arising from the Research Project that is created, discovered or developed by at least one Academic Institution.

**1.15** "Normal Termination Date" shall mean Date.

**1.16** "Participating First Nations" or "Participating First Nation" shall refer to and include any (First Nation) First Nation that is a signatory to this Agreement or which has agreed to become an additional party pursuant to section 2.3.3.

**1.17 "Party"** shall mean a party to this Agreement; "**Parties**", used without any qualifier, shall mean all parties to this Agreement.

**1.18 "Provider"** shall mean any person or Party providing information within the framework of this Agreement.

**1.19 "Recipient"** shall mean any person or Party receiving information, data, results, compilations or documents.

**1.20** "**Researcher**" shall mean one of the investigators listed in Appendix A and "**Researchers**" shall mean two or more or all these investigators depending on the context. "**Academic Researchers**" shall mean all the investigators listed in Appendix A from the Academic Institutions.

**1.21 "Research Project"** shall mean the research project more fully described in Appendix B Research Protocol and in Appendix C Amendments to Research Protocol.

**1.22** "**Research Committee**" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 3.

**1.23** "**Research Team**" shall mean all the investigators set forth in Article 3 and any other investigators, research employees and students involved in the Research Project.

**1.24** "**Result**(s)" shall mean any and all result(s) arising from work done in laboratories of the Academic Institutions pursuant to the Research Project, whether or not these constitute Intellectual Property.

**1.25** "Steering Committee" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 3.

# **2.** ABOUT THE RESEARCH PROJECT

# 2.1 Background

Description of the history of the Research Project and Meetings between the Academic Institutions and the First Nations.

#### 2.2 **Description of the Research Project**

The Research Project is fully described in the Research Protocol and its amendment(s) in **APPENDIX B RESEARCH PROTOCOL AND C AMENDMENTS TO RESEARCH PROTOCOL.** These Protocols are confidential.

- 2.2.1 <u>Research Protocol Amendments and Additional Researchers and Academic Institutions:</u> If the Research Team wishes to amend the Research Protocol, such amendments must first be approved in writing by the Research Committee and the Participating First Nations. Also, new Researchers and Academic Institutions may be added to the Research Project if a) this is approved in writing by the **First Nation Health Board** and the Participating First Nations; and b) if the new Academic Institution becomes an additional Party to this Agreement by signing a Letter of Agreement in which it agrees to be bound by this Agreement and the new Researcher signs an Undertaking in the form of the Undertaking signed by the present Researchers. Such Letter of Agreement and Undertaking shall be included in **APPENDIX F LETTERS OF AGREEMENT**.
- 2.2.2 <u>Summary of the Research:</u> Some Traditional plant medicines may have properties that would be useful for prevention and treatment of **particular health problem**.

a) The Research Team will work in partnership with the Elders and Healers, who are specialists in traditional medicines. The combination of the traditional and modern scientific knowledge will identify and validate which elements of traditional medicine have a pharmacological and nutritional basis which are effective in treating **particular health problem**, and how toxicological or other risks can be minimized.

b) The Research Team and the Elders and Healers shall identify a number of plants. The plants that will be chosen are those that are used by the Elders and Healers to prepare medicine for one or more symptoms also associated with **particular health problem** and that are generally regarded as safe by both the Elders and Healers and the botanists of the Research Team.

c) Appropriate extracts of the plants will be prepared according to guidelines developed by the Elders and Healers and the Research Team. The plants will be analysed to identify their active ingredients so that standardised preparations can be made.

d) At the same time, the prevention and treatment potential of the plant extracts will be studied both with animals that have **particular health problem**-like conditions and ....

e) Studies with **First Nation Peoples** may involve a small qualitative observational study with blood test results and possibly a randomised control trial in the later years of the Research Project.

f) Within the **First Nation Health Board**, the study will promote collaboration to explore ways to integrate traditional medicines into the health clinics. On the longer term, the Research Project's objective is that there will be a greater acceptance of inclusion of both modern and traditional medicine in global health care for **particular health problem** and that this would lead to a more effective and culturally appropriate care for the **First Nation Peoples** and possibly serve as a model for other First Nations.

g) The entire Research Project will be carried out in a manner respectful of **First Nation** culture and attentive to **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge.

2.2.3 <u>Location of the research:</u> The field component of this Research Project will take place in the community and traditional territory of each Participating First Nation.

The Herbarium will be prepared at the **Location of Herbarium**, under the control of **Academic Institution 1**.

The phytochemical analysis of the plants will be conducted at **Academic Institution 4**. The analysis of the plants for their antioxidant potential will take place at **Academic Institution 3**. The animal and tissue culture studies for this Research Project will be carried out primarily at **Academic Institution 1** and **Academic Institution 2**.

#### 2.3 Approvals, and Participating First Nations and additional Participating First Nations

- 2.3.1 <u>Participating First Nations:</u> The Council of the First Nation 1 (Resolution number, date) and the Council of the First Nation 2 (Resolution number, date) have approved the Research Project. Their resolutions are included in APPENDIX E PARTICIPATING FIRST NATIONS' RESOLUTIONS.
- 2.3.2 <u>Withdrawal of a Participating First Nation:</u> The Parties agree that the Participating First Nations individually and collectively have a right to withdraw their participation in (and to refuse that their Confidential Information or the **First Nation** Plants be used for) one or several phases of the Research Project, which are described in Appendixes B and C. Such a withdrawal shall be decided by Council resolution, in consultation with the Elders and Healers of the community and following a recommendation of the community research committee of the Participating First Nation (if any). The reasons for the decision must be described in writing to the other Parties. The Parties agree that such a decision does not prejudice in any manner their involvement in other aspects of the Research Project or their rights under this Agreement.
- 2.3.3 <u>Additional Participating First Nations</u>: Any other (**First Nation**) First Nation may decide to become a Party to the Agreement by sending a Letter of Agreement approved by Council resolution containing its agreement to be bound and abide by all terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Letter of Agreement, shall be included in **APPENDIX F LETTERS OF AGREEMENT**.
- 2.3.4 <u>Other Parties' approvals obtained</u>: This research has been approved by the **First Nation Health Board**, the Canadian Institutes of Health Research, **Academic Institution 1**, **Academic Institution 2**, **Academic Institution 3**, **Academic Institution 4**, the Research Ethics Board of **Academic Institution 3** and the Animal Ethics Committee of **Academic Institution 1**. These approvals are annexed in **APPENDIX D** – **FIRST NATION HEALTH BOARD AND OTHER APPROVALS**.

# 2.4 **Purpose of the Research Project**

The purpose of this Research Project is to better understand:

- 2.4.1 How scientific knowledge can help to validate and supplement certain aspects of **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge.
- 2.4.2 Whether specific traditional **First Nation** medicines possess properties that function to....
- 2.4.3 Whether some of these plants will also possess anti-oxidant properties.

- 2.4.4 Whether specific traditional **First Nation** medicines might be seen by the community as an acceptable dietary intervention strategy, along with conventional therapies, for the management and prevention of **particular health problem** and its complications that is in harmony with their world view.
- 2.4.5 The extent to which the results of this project may be useful across many areas of northern Canada, and other northern countries, because of the wide distribution of boreal and subarctic plants.
- 2.4.6 How contributing to the knowledge of traditional medicines in northern Quebec will help to reinforce this aspect of **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge.
- 2.4.7 The process for developing an effective and ethical collaboration between specialists in traditional science and modern science.
- 2.4.8 The process for developing guidelines from this collaboration to assist future collaborations in northern Quebec and elsewhere.
- 2.4.9 The extent to which a project of this type can help to stimulate interest in this area among the youth.
- 2.4.10The extent to which a project of this type can help to reaffirm and enhance the role of traditional concepts of health in the communities.
- 2.4.11 The preferred ways to consume traditional medicines.

# **3.** CONDUCTING THE RESEARCH

#### 3.1 Research Team, Research Committee and Steering Committee

The Researchers, under the direction of the Principal Investigator, are responsible for carrying out the project within the budget limits set out in each of the grants received for the Research Project by the Parties and described in Section 7 and with the collaboration of the Research Committee and the project Steering Committee as described below.

#### 3.1.1 Researchers:

**APPENDIX A RESEARCHERS AND COMMITTEES** contains a list of the Researchers participating in the Research Project as well as their complete coordinates and the duration of their participation. They have provided the Parties with an Undertaking to comply with this Agreement which includes a declaration concerning conflicts of interest. A model Undertaking and the signed Undertakings are appended to this Agreement.

#### <u>Contact person for the Research Team</u>: Name and Coordinates for Contact Person

In addition to the Researchers, a number of the Academic Institutions' employees, consultants and associates including graduate and undergraduate students will be participating in the Research Project. Every year, upon request, the Researchers will provide the **First Nation Health Board** with the names of their employees, consultants, students and associates who shall be participating in the Research Project in the following year, to be confirmed at the end of the year. The Academic Institutions agree to ensure that such persons are informed of the obligations contained in the agreement, in particular with respect to confidentiality, and that they sign a commitment of the type included in **APPENDIX A** prior to participating in the Research Project. The signed commitment shall be sent to the other parties (electronically or otherwise). The Academic Institutions agree that they are responsible for any failure on the part of such persons in this regard. Other people participating on a very temporary basis in the Research Project (for example if they are present at a meeting of Research Project) may be asked to sign a confidentiality agreement of the type listed in **APPENDIX A**.

#### 3.1.2 Research Committee of the First Nation Health Board:

The Research Committee is a permanent internal committee of the **First Nation Health Board** which is responsible for establishing and reviewing research policy and procedures; approving research collaborations, research protocols and research agreements; as well as reviewing research implementation and dissemination plans with specific focus on developing knowledge transfer methods and strategies for the region. Until an Ethics Committee is constituted, the Research Committee also maintains an overview of the research and public health surveillance ethics for the **First Nation Health Board**. Its members are listed at **APPENDIX A RESEARCH TEAM AND COMMITTEES.** 

#### 3.1.3 Steering Committee for the Project:

The Steering Committee is a temporary ad hoc group composed of certain members of the Research Team, members of the **First Nation Health Board** as well as of the Participating First Nations and other entities. It was created specifically for this Research Project as a forum for the different interested parties to be able to exchange relating to the Research Project and provide information concerning the progress of the research and direction and counselling in respect of this Research Project. Its members are listed at **APPENDIX A RESEARCH TEAM AND COMMITTEES.** 

As other (**First Nation**) First Nations join the Research Project, the Steering Committee will be enlarged to include representatives from each additional Band Council and /or administration and from the local Elders' Council of that (**First Nation**) First Nation.

3.1.4 Each Participating First Nation may wish to involve its community research committee or any similar committee, if such exists, to take decisions at the community level or make recommendations to its Council with regards to the Project. As required, the Participating First Nations will recommend qualified community members who can be hired as assistants by any Academic Institution and paid from the Research Project budget as planned and in accordance with the budgeted amount granted by **Funding Institution**. To the extent possible, the Research Team will train these local research assistants in basic techniques of data collection.

#### 3.2 Methods to be used

The Research Team shall be responsible for the performance of activities described in Appendix B and C by the Elders and Healers, the Researchers, student assistants or **First Nation** assistants, as the case may be. Some of those activities may include the following:

- 3.2.1 Preparatory work:
  - Formal invitation from Participating First Nations.
  - Comprehensive review of existing literature concerning potential medicinal plants of northern Quebec.
  - Preliminary field work (timeframe).
  - Community workshop to present the overall project (timeframe).

3.2.2 Ethnobotanical fieldwork.

- Recorded interviews with **First Nation** Healers and Elders from each Participating First Nation with the help of a broad-open-ended questionnaire for assessing medicinal plants related to the symptomatology of **particular health problem**. During the first interview, special attention will be paid to **First Nation** plant names and remedy preparations.
- Identification and assessment of the plants with the local team (Healers, Elders, Researchers and student assistants).
- Collection of plant specimens.
- Survey of preferred practices for administering standardized preparations of targeted remedies.

- 3.2.3 Laboratory work:
  - Preparation of standardized medicines from the plants in conformity with the traditional recommendations of the Elders and Healers as well as standard phytomedicine procedures.
  - Feeding studies, including of two types of animals with **particular health problem**-type conditions (genetic model and nutritionallyinduced model) with potential medicinal **First Nation** plants identified during the ethnobotanical fieldwork compared with conventional medicines.
  - Descriptions of other studies to be undertaken
  - Characterization and standardization of the active chemical properties of the selected **First Nation** medicine plants.
  - Study of the anti-oxidant properties of the selected **First Nation** medicine plants.

3.2.4 Community-based work:

- Consultation with Elders and Healers, experts and a review of published literature on aspects of traditional and contemporary health concepts, dietary practices and traditional medicine practices.
- Consumption survey based on a seven-day frequency recall undertaken with a randomly selected cross-section of the adults in the community ( $n \ge 50$ ). The survey will focus on specific practices that incorporate traditional dietary supplements, teas, and methods of food preparation as well as food intake. A supplementary questionnaire will elucidate patterns of diet, lifestyle and health that would most support interventions with either traditional manners of preparation or standardized extracts.
- Focus groups with participants of various ages will be brought together to discuss most acceptable modes of incorporating dietary supplements into contemporary lifestyle.

3.2.5 Training and linkage:

- Training of **First Nation** interpreters/trainees in both traditional ways and modern ethnobotanical methods.
- Training of graduate students and postdoctoral fellows.
- Linkage to Network Environments for Aboriginal Health Research (NEAHR), Aboriginal Capacity and Developmental Research Environment (ACADRE), the pan-Canadian Natural Health Product Research Network, and other groups and experts.
- Education within the region through the specimen samples prepared for the Cultural Institute and the schools.

#### 3.3 **Translation**

The Research Team will pay for all costs of translation in order to carry out field interviews that need to be done in **First Nation Language**, unless costs of translation exceed the budgeted amount granted by the **Funding Institution**, and in which case the additional costs of translation will be paid by the **First Nation Health Board**, with assistance or not from other Participating First Nations.

# 3.4 **Consent of Elders and Healers and other community members**

- 3.4.1 The model Consent letter of participation signed by the Elders and Healers which indicates their consent to participating in the Research Project, as well as any additional consent forms signed, is included in **APPENDIX G CONSENT LETTER OF PARTICIPATION.**
- 3.4.2 All consent forms used to solicit the participation of community members should be written in plain English. The Researcher provides a consent form approved by the Research Ethics Board of the concerned Academic Institution. It is reviewed by the Research Committee. If it is already in plain English, it shall be used. If not, a plain English version of the consent is prepared by the Research Committee, and such version is the one used.
- 3.4.3 Consent forms will include the name, address and phone number of the research interviewer and the name and phone number of the community contact person. They will also include the name and phone number of the Public Health Research Office as the contact for questions concerning the project after its completion. They will also clearly describe the Research Project, the potential risks and benefits, the methodology used, how the information provided by the Elders and Healers will be used and to whom it will be transferred (for example if kept confidential or made public), the relevant intellectual property and privacy issues, as well as any other important aspect of the Project.
- 3.4.4 The consent form will be read by the interviewer or research assistant to each participant, in **First Nation Language** or in English, as requested by the participant. For each participant, two copies of the consent form will be made and one will be signed by him. The Researcher responsible for interviews, **Name**, shall keep the copy signed and the participant will keep the other copy.
- 3.4.5 The Researcher for each specific section of the Research Project will ensure the safekeeping of the signed consent forms for his or her section of the Research Project.

# 4. CONFIDENTIALITY

#### 4.1 **Confidentiality**

The Confidential Information and the Results remain confidential until all the concerned Parties have decided to make it public information as set out below. To facilitate this, any person obtaining Confidential Information or Results through their presence at a meeting or otherwise shall sign, prior to obtaining the information, a confidentiality undertaking of the type set out in **APPENDIX A**.

#### 4.2 Access to and use of the Confidential Information

- 4.2.1 The Academic Institutions shall use any Confidential Information and the **First Nation** Plants and extracts solely as described in the Research Protocol set out in **APPENDIXES B AND C**.
- 4.2.2 Each Academic Institution agrees to restrict access to the Confidential Information and to the **First Nation** Plants and extracts to its Researchers, employees and associates participating in this Research Project, including graduate students and undergraduate students. It may also provide **First Nation** Plants and extracts to specific subcontractors for specialized testing on the condition that the samples are denominalized.
- 4.2.3 Subject to the provisions of paragraph 4.2.2 hereinabove, the Parties shall obtain the consent of any Provider in writing before disclosing any such Provider's Confidential Information to any person, agency, media or organisation. The Parties shall also obtain consent of the Concerned Participating First Nations prior to disclosing the names of the **First Nation** Plants. Prior to giving authorization, the Participating First Nations shall make efforts to consult their respective Elders and Healers.
- 4.2.4 Consent is not required if the **First Nation** Confidential Information has already been published by the Research Team within the context of the Research Project and in accordance to this Agreement, unless such disclosure is to the mass media or if the disclosure could have a significant impact on the Participating First Nations.
- 4.2.5 Each Academic Institutions agrees that it will not knowingly take any steps that could reasonably result in the commercialisation of the **First Nation** Confidential Information or **First Nation** Plants or extracts without prior written authorization for such from the concerned Participating First Nations, who shall, before giving such consent, consult their respective Elders and Healers. To that end, the Academic Institutions agree that they shall consult the Principal Investigator and the Concerned Participating First Nations if they are asked by anyone associated or not associated with the Research Project to participate in any action which could result in the commercialisation of an **First Nation** Plant or plant extract. The

Principal Investigator and the Concerned Participating First Nations will help the Academic Institutions to determine whether the requesting person's project has used either directly or indirectly **First Nation** Confidential Information.

#### 4.3 **Disclosure of Results in the context of scientific publications**

Any disclosure to third parties of Results, such as in public reports, scientific publications, abstracts, presentations or other similar documents, must follow the process set out in **APPENDIX H WORKING PROCEDURE** to ensure Confidential Information may be extracted if one or several Parties request it. The Parties agree that the Working Procedure may be amended by decision of the Steering Committee, if, following a discussion in that regard during a Steering Committee meeting, the representative of the **First Nation Health Board** and a majority of the representatives of the Participating First Nations (as set out in Appendix H) and a majority of the Academic Researchers sitting on the Steering Committee, provide their consent in writing. Any major amendment to the Working Procedure shall be revised by the appropriate authorized representative of each of the Academic Institutions. The amended Working procedure shall be appended to this Agreement.

#### 4.4 **Disclosure of Results to the public at large and non-commercialisation**

- 4.4.1 The Academic Institutions, the **First Nation Health Board** and Concerned Participating First Nations shall each obtain the consent of the others in writing before discussing any unpublished details of the Research Project and its Results with any person or organisation, the media or with non-scientific, public forums outside of the region. In the case of the Research Team, the consent shall be given by the Researcher(s) having participated in the studies from which the Results were derived.
- 4.4.2 The hereinabove consent is not necessary if the concerned Confidential Information or Results has already been published by the Research Team within the context of the Research Project and in accordance with this Agreement, unless such disclosure is a) to the media, in which case the consent of the Researcher(s) having participated in the studies from which are derived the Results, the **First Nation Health Board** and the Concerned Participating First Nations is necessary or b) if the disclosure could have a significant impact on the Concerned Participating First Nations, in which case the consent of the Concerned Participating First Nation is necessary.
- 4.4.3 No steps that could result in the commercialisation of the Results will be done without the prior written authorization from the Researcher(s) and the appropriate authorized official of the Academic Institutions involved in the development of the Results, the **First Nation Health Board** and the Participating First Nations, which shall consult with the Elders and Healers before granting any

such authorization.

#### 4.5 **Exceptions concerning confidentiality**

Information disclosed by a Provider shall not be considered "Confidential Information" for the purposes of this Agreement if and when it:

- a) is made pursuant to an order by judicial or administrative authority requiring the Recipient to disclose any or all of the Confidential Information disclosed to it by the Provider, provided however that the Recipient shall promptly notify the Provider and allow the Provider reasonable time to oppose such order before disclosing any of the Confidential Information disclosed to it by the Provider;
- b) is published or becomes available to the general public other than through a breach of this Agreement; for greater certainty, the Parties agree that First Nation Traditional Knowledge does not fall within this exception unless it has been published in the context of this Project and in compliance with this Agreement;
- c) is obtained by the Recipient from a third party not under a confidentiality obligation and having a valid right to disclose such information; is independently developed by employees, agents or consultants of the Recipient who had no knowledge of or access to the Confidential Information disclosed to it by the Provider as evidenced by the Recipient's business records; or was possessed by the Recipient prior to receipt of the information from the Provider, other than through prior disclosure by the Provider, as evidenced by the Recipient's business records.

# 4.6 **Privacy of Data Providers**

- 4.6.1 No personal information relating to members of the Participating First Nations providing Data can be disclosed unless their prior informed written consent is obtained from each concerned member.
- 4.6.2 During the Research Project, the name of each Provider will be held on a master sheet and may only be associated with the individual Data records through a code.
- 4.6.3 During the Research Project, only number codes will identify Participating First Nation members on Data records.
- 4.6.4 The Provider must give written consent to have his or her name used in any public communication, report or publication.
- 4.6.5 Each concerned Participating First Nations, through its representative on the Steering Committee, will give written approval for the use of its name in any public communication, report or publication.

4.6.6 At the termination of the Research Project, the Academic Institutions must return the master sheets that link Data records to the names of Providers to the concerned Participating First Nations. Should the Academic Institutions wish to keep a copy of these, they must enter into a subsequent Research Agreement with the concerned Participating First Nations.

# 5. INTERPRETATION OF DATA, REPORTING AND DATA MANAGEMENT

# 5.1 **Costs of dissemination of information related to the Research Project**

Unless other arrangements have been made with the Research Committee, the cost of the dissemination of information related to the Research Project will be included in the costs of the Research Project, unless the costs of dissemination exceed the budgeted amount granted by the **Funding Institution**, in which case the additional costs for dissemination will be paid by the **First Nation Health Board**.

# 5.2 **Progress reports and queries**

The Research Team shall provide the other members of the Steering Committee with progress reports every month, or, if such is not reasonably practicable, at least every four months, indicating the nature of the Results and whether any Intellectual Property has been or is being developed (including publications). During the course of the Research Project, each Researcher will make his or her best efforts to be available to respond to particular questions that may arise from members of the Participating First Nations and from the Steering Committee. The Elders and Healers will be kept informed of the Results by way of the review of publications as described in section 5.4 as well as by a semi-annual report on the Results which shall be translated into **First Nation Language**.

# 5.3 **Publications and collaboration between the First Nation Peoples and the Research Team concerning interpretation of Data**

Publishing Results in peer-reviewed scientific journals is important to the Research Team as this allows them to contribute to modern scientific knowledge and have their knowledge acquire legitimacy, recognition and respect in the scientific community. Also, publication of **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge in scientific journals, if accepted by the Concerned Participating First Nations according to the process set out in **APPENDIX H**, will contribute to the recognition of such knowledge in the medical, national and international communities.

# 5.4 **Review of publications and other related documents**

Any disclosure to third parties of Results, such as in public reports, scientific publications, abstracts, presentations or other similar documents, must follow the process outlined in **APPENDIX H - WORKING PROCEDURE REGARDING REVIEW OF** 

**PUBLICATIONS**, unless the document does not relate to **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge or to an **First Nation** Plant or extract. In such a case, the Research Team must provide the representatives of the Participating First Nations and of the **First Nation Health Board** the proposed publication and a brief explanation describing the reason why the publication should not be submitted to the review process.

As described in more detail in Appendix H, which sets out the precise procedure and timelines to follow, this review procedure aims to achieve a number of objectives:

a) <u>Collaboration concerning interpretation</u>: Because this Research Project involves a contribution of knowledge from both Elders and Healers and the Research Team, the procedure provides for discussions concerning the Results and the proposed publications as well as an obligation on the part of the member of the Research Team that wishes to publish, to attempt to integrate the comments made by the **First Nation Peoples**.

b) <u>Extraction of Confidential Information</u>: If the publication, abstract or similar document contains Confidential Information (such as **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge) that some Parties do not wish to be disclosed to third parties, the Parties must negotiate a version of the disclosure which is acceptable to all.

c) <u>Recognition of First Nation contribution to the publication</u>: The procedure provides for the appropriate recognition of the contribution of Elders and Healers in the form of authorship or an acknowledgement, depending on the circumstances and the wishes of the Elders and Healers.

The Parties agree that consent of all Parties is not necessary to amend the Working Procedure. It may be amended by decision of the Steering Committee, if the representative of the **First Nation Health Board** and a majority of the representatives of the Participating First Nations and a majority of the Academic Researchers sitting on the Steering Committee provide their consent in writing. Any major amendment to the Working Procedure shall be revised by the appropriate authorized representative of each of the Academic Institutions. The amended Working procedure shall be appended to this Agreement.

# 5.5 **Preparation of plain language popular reports and popular documents**

For each major scientific publication relating to the Research Project, the Research Team will present the findings of the publication to the Participating First Nations and the **First Nation Health Board** as a plain language report prepared for wide distribution within the region. The collections of plant specimens made for the **First Nation Cultural Institute** and the **First Nation** schools will be considered popular documents relating to the Research Project. The Research Office of the **First Nation Health Board** will be responsible for disseminating popular reports in the region.

# 5.6 **Communicating the results in the region**

When the Research Team is ready to begin communicating the Results, it will discuss with the Steering Committee and the Research Office of the **First Nation Health Board** how best to disseminate the Results within the region, whether by radio broadcasts, community meetings and/or articles in The Nation and local papers. The Research Team will be welcome to consult with the **First Nation Health Board First Nation Language**-speaking communication specialists to develop a dissemination plan.

#### 5.7 Storing of Data and other materials during the Research Project

- 5.7.1 The Herbarium (e.g. the ethnobotanical samples) will be stored at the **Location**, under the control of **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1**.
- 5.7.2 During the project, the Data and the First Nation Plants collected with the help of the Elders and Healers through ethnobotanical field work will be kept in a secure location at the Herbarium under the control of ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1 and at ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3 in paper, digital and photographic formats as applicable. A copy of the Data obtained from each Participating First Nation will be provided to that Participating First Nation.
- 5.7.3 Project materials (other than the Data, **First Nation** Plants, Results and the Herbarium) obtained through laboratory work, such as but not limited to plant extracts and fractions thereof, lab books, analytical machine outputs, charts, graphs, electronic data sets (e.g. excel sheets including raw and transformed scientific data) and illustrations will be kept respectively at **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1, ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3, ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 4** and **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2**, if applicable.
- 5.7.4 The Academic Institutions shall take all reasonable precautions, including using adequate technology, to ensure the confidentiality, security and appropriate conservation of the Data and the **First Nation** Plants. To the extent the Data and the **First Nation** Plants are no longer needed for the Research Project, they shall be returned to the Concerned Participating First Nations.

#### 5.8 **Disposal of the Data**

5.8.1 At the end of the Research Project, subject to Section 5.8.4, all Data and the **First Nation** Plants shall be returned to the respective Participating First Nations through the Research Office of the **First Nation Health Board**; The Project materials (as described in Section 5.7.3) will remain in the respective Academic Institutions, but they shall not be used without obtaining the prior written consent of the other Parties and, in the case of other Academic Institutions, of only those involved in the development of the Project materials. Such authorization is not necessary if such Project materials relate to the Researchers' experimental tools (which were developed or applied in the context of the Research Project, but are not based on **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge, **First Nation** Plants or extracts).

- 5.8.2 Later, insofar as new agreements are entered into for these purposes, the Research Team will be available to assist the Participating First Nations and the **First Nation Health Board** to use this returned Data for purposes beyond the objectives of the Research Project;
- 5.8.3 The Participating First Nations or any other authorized depository of the master list linking the Providers to Data, may according to such terms as the Parties deem appropriate, grant access to such list upon the written request by a Party or its representatives or following any agreement in furtherance of Section 8.4;
- 5.8.4 The Herbarium, notwithstanding Section 6, will be permanently stored at the **Location**;
- 5.8.5 **First Nation Cultural Institute**, the **First Nation Health Board** as well as every community school in **First Nation Territory** shall be provided with a copy of the Herbarium.

# 6. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND TRADITIONAL KNOWLEDGE

# 6.1 First Nation guardianship of Traditional Knowledge

**First Nation** Traditional Knowledge, its creation, discovery, development and transmission and every matter relating thereto, forming part thereof and arising therefrom are vested in the **First Nation** and the **First Nation Peoples** are the sole guardians of this knowledge which is held for the benefit and use of the **First Nation Peoples**.

#### 6.2 **Representation**

The **First Nation Peoples** of each Participating First Nation are, for the purposes of this Agreement, represented by their respective Participating First Nation.

# 6.3 License

The Participating First Nations hereby grant to the Academic Institutions a non-exclusive licence to use for the duration of the Research Project the **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge solely for the purposes of:

a) the Academic Researchers' non-commercial research relating to **particular health problem** prevention as more fully described in the Research Protocol and its amendments attached in **APPENDIXES B AND C**; and

b) publication, subject to the conditions set out in sections 4 on Confidentiality and 5 concerning the Interpretation of Data.

For greater certainty, the scope of this licence is not broadened in any way if the **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge is made available to the general public through publication or otherwise.

#### 6.4 Joint Intellectual Property

- 6.4.1 Any Joint Intellectual Property is deemed to be created, discovered or developed by using First Nation Traditional Knowledge. Therefore, the Participating First Nations, for the benefit of the First Nation Peoples of their respective communities, shall be undivided co-owners of the concerned Joint Intellectual Property, together with the First Nation Health Board and the Academic Institution(s) whose Researchers contributed as inventors to the creation. discovery or development of the concerned Joint Intellectual Property (sharing with their Academic Researchers if applicable under their internal policy). The Academic Institutions other than that of the inventor(s) will also be offered co-ownership because the Parties consider that this Research Project is the fruit of collaboration between all Parties. These Academic Institutions shall not however be entitled to prevent an application to register any Joint Intellectual Property if such is the decision taken by the inventor's Academic Institution, the First Nation Health Board and the Participating First Nations. If an Academic Institution offered co-ownership is not interested in commercializing the Joint Intellectual Property, it shall not become a co-owner. Also, any of the Parties may decide at any time to renounce its co-ownership by sending a letter to that effect to the other Parties. In this case, that Party no longer has any of the rights or obligations associated with ownership, such as the right to consent to commercialization or to own shares in any corporation or the obligation to pay associated costs.
- 6.4.2 The Parties agree not to disclose the Joint Intellectual Property to any person, agency, media or organisation without prior authorisation in writing from the other co-owners as set out in section 6.4.1. The Participating First Nations shall consult their respective Elders and Healers. One of the objectives of this sub-section is to ensure no disclosure could preclude the filing of a patent application or the issuance of a valid patent in Canada or in any other jurisdiction. Consequently, any scientific reporting, as referred to in Sections 4.3 and 5.4, shall be reviewed by the Parties to ensure compliance herewith.
- 6.4.3 Notwithstanding section 6.4.1, the Joint Intellectual Property does not include the Researchers' experimental tools, developed or

applied in the context of the Research Project but not based on **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge, **First Nation** Plants or extracts. The Researchers that did not collaborate in the development of these tools and their Academic Institution are required to obtain from the Researchers and the Academic Institution that developed them the authorization to disclose to third parties these tools or to use them in other projects. Researchers that collaborated in the development of a tool are not required to obtain any authorization to do same.

6.4.4 Every month, or if such is not reasonably practicable at least every four months, the Research Team shall provide the Steering Committee with information regarding any Joint Intellectual Property developed, including publications (copyright).

#### 6.5 Joint Intellectual Property Corporation

- 6.5.1 No commercialisation and no assignment of any Joint Intellectual Property or any process or product derived from such shall be carried out anywhere without the prior written authorization of its co-owners as set out in Section 6.4.1. The Participating First Nations, shall consult with the Elders and Healers before granting any such authorization.
- 6.5.2 No application to protect any Joint Intellectual Property through patent or otherwise shall be filed in any jurisdiction without the prior written authorization of its co-owners as set out in Section 6.4.1. The Participating First Nations shall consult with the Elders and Healers before granting any such authorization. All concerned Academic Institutions shall provide their full cooperation to achieve patent application.
- 6.5.3 The objective of the Research Project is not to commercialize the Joint Intellectual Property. Nonetheless, the Parties may determine that the registration of Joint Intellectual Property is desired. In this case, and unless the Parties decide otherwise by way of a new agreement to address all issues related to the registration and use of the Joint Intellectual Property in question, ownership in any patent or patent application for registration or in any registration of Joint Intellectual Property filed by any Party to this Agreement shall be assigned to a corporation to be created for the purpose of the management and commercial use of the Joint Intellectual Property ("Corporation"). Said Corporation shall be the sole proprietor of the Joint Intellectual Property. Nonetheless the Academic Institutions, the Participating First Nations and the **First Nation Health Board** shall retain the right to freely use the Results for teaching purposes as set out in Section 8.5 c.

- 6.5.4 All co-owners as set out in Section 6.4.1 shall own shares in the Corporation. The Participating First Nations and the **First Nation Health Board** shall collectively own 51% of the shares of the same category of the share capital of the Corporation, each share bearing a voting right. The Participating First Nations hold all such shares for the benefit of their members. The Academic Institutions shall collectively own 49% of the same shares of the Corporation. In the event of new Parties joining the Research Agreement, the 51/49 proportion is maintained. The Parties hereto agree to execute all necessary documentation to give full force and effect to this provision. Unless otherwise agreed, the Corporation based on the number of shares they own.
- 6.5.5 A co-owner has the right to transfer its shares in the Corporation to an entity of which it owns more than the majority of the shares. Thirty days prior to doing so however, it shall have a) informed in writing the other co-owners of its intent and of the exact relationship between itself and the controlled entity and b) provided them with a commitment from the transferree that it will respect this Final Research Agreement and any other agreement agreed to concerning the Joint Intellectual Property.

# 7. FINANCING OF THE PROJECT

In addition to the in-kind contributions of the **First Nation Health Board**, the Participating First Nations, **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1**, **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2**, **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 4** and **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3**, this project is being supported by the following direct research grants known at this time:

# • List Funding Sources

The Research Team agrees to inform the Research Committee of all subsequent grants received to carry out the Research Project so they can be appended to this Agreement at **APPENDIX C**.

# 8. TERM AND TERMINATION OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT AND OF THE AGREEMENT

# 8.1 Term and Normal termination Date of the Research Project and of the Agreement

This Agreement is effective since **Date** (the "Effective Date"). The Research Project will end on **Date** and the Agreement shall be terminated on **Date** (the "Normal

**Termination Date**") in order to provide time to the Parties to complete the preparation and review of the scientific publications. The Parties may agree to extend the termination date through a written undertaking for that purpose.

# 8.2 Extending the relationship between the Parties

Upon normal termination of this Agreement, any further agreement in relation to the Data and the Results shall comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement where reasonably applicable and with the Tri-council Policy Statement on research with human subjects such as amended from time to time.

#### 8.3 Exceptional termination of the Research Project or of the Agreement

- 8.3.1 Should disagreement between some or all of the Parties arise over the performance of the Research Project, the concerned Parties shall make all reasonable efforts to resolve the dispute amicably and in a respectful manner. If resolution is not possible, the concerned Parties will seek the advice of a mediator chosen by all of them; in the event that they cannot agree upon a mediator, they shall each nominate one individual and those nominees shall select another individual who shall act as the sole mediator. If there are more than two Parties involved in the dispute, those Parties having similar interests shall nominate only one nominee. The Parties shall make all reasonable efforts to follow the advice provided by the mediator to resolve the dispute.
- 8.3.2 If a member of the Research Team has violated the policies relating to research ethics of their own Academic Institution or of the Tri-Council, including but not limited to research involving human subjects, or if the Participating First Nation(s) feels that its cultural integrity is being threatened by the Research Project, the First Nation Health Board and the Participating First Nation(s) may withdraw their participation in this Research Project. In both cases, the reasons for the withdrawal must be adequately described in writing by the withdrawing Party and the mediation process set out in section 8.3.1 shall be followed. If resolution is not possible, the Agreement shall be terminated upon receipt by the Academic Institutions of a notice in writing: in the case of the First Nation Health Board, by the Executive Director pursuant to a resolution of the Board or the Executive Committee acting upon the recommendation of the Research Committee; or, in the case of a Participating First Nation, by the Chief pursuant to a council resolution and subsequent to consultation with its Elders and Healers. Depending on the circumstances, the First Nation Health Board and the Participating First Nations could decide to postpone the termination of the Agreement in order to allow a Researcher or a student to finalize a publication or a thesis despite their withdrawal.

In such a case this Agreement would remain in effect until the publication or the final acceptance of the thesis.

8.3.3 A Party is in default if one or another of its obligations set out in this Agreement is not carried out when required under this Agreement and the defaulting Party has not remedied this default within thirty (30) days of receiving a written notice from any non-defaulting Party. Any non-defaulting Party has the right to terminate the Agreement in respect of the defaulting Party without further notice if the default is particularly serious, for example, if the defaulting Party has taken steps to commercialize, register or disclose the Confidential Information, the Results or the Joint Intellectual Property without the consent of the required Parties as required by sections 4, 5 and 6 of this Agreement; in other cases, the Parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute in the manner set out in section 8.3.1 If such resolution is impossible, then upon a 30-day prior written notice by one of the non-defaulting Party.

#### 8.4 Incomplete Research Project

- 8.4.1 If the Research Project has not been completed by the Normal Termination Date, and if the Research Team has not notified the Research Committee that they will require an extension of the Normal Termination Date, provided that the **Funding Institution** also grants an extension, the Participating First Nations may require the Academic Institutions to return the Data to them. The intent of this provision shall not be construed, in any way, as restricting the intellectual freedom of the Researchers, but rather as permitting the Participating First Nations and the Research Committee to redress the ethical implications of an incomplete study for the people of the **First Nation** of **First Nation Territory**.
- 8.4.2 Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge that due to the nature of scientific research, some of the experiments planned may not be completed even if the Parties have made all the necessary efforts to properly execute their tasks under this Research Project.

#### 8.5 **Effects of termination**

Upon termination of the Agreement, the Data and the **First Nation** Plants will be returned in accordance with section 5.8 on Disposal of Data. In addition to those articles surviving by operation of law, the provisions of sections 4 on Confidentiality and 6 on Intellectual Property hereof shall survive the termination date indefinitely, however:

a) the Academic Institutions shall no longer have the right to use the Data without obtaining the prior written consent of the concerned Participating First

#### Nations, and

b) no Party may use the Joint Intellectual Property without obtaining the prior written consent of the other co-owners as set out in section 6.4.1; consent of all Parties is also required for use of the Results, although in the case of the consent of the Academic Institutions, only the consent of those involved in the development of the Results is necessary.

c) the Academic Institutions, the Participating First Nations and the **First Nation Health Board** shall have the right to use the Results for teaching purposes without obtaining the above mentioned consent if these Results have already been published in compliance with this Agreement.

# 9. ETHICAL ISSUES AND BENEFITS

# 9.1 **Ethical Approvals**

The Research Team has sent the **First Nation Health Board** a copy of the ethical approval from ethic committees of **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1**, **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2**, **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3** and **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 4**, as applicable. These approvals are annexed in **APPENDIX D**.

# 9.2 **Ethical Considerations**

The Parties wish to carry out the Research Project in the following manner in order to be respectful of the individual participants, the Participating First Nations, the **First Nation Health Board**, and the **First Nation** as a whole. Consequently, the Parties shall act, to the best of their knowledge and in good faith, according to the following:

- Individuals' identity should not be disclosed without their consent;
- the research should be carried out in a way that makes participants feel respected;
- the Results and the **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge should be used in ways that are socially, morally and/or culturally respectful (as discussed during the Research Project with the Participating First Nation representatives);
- the Participating First Nations' right to confidentiality should be respected;
- the Results should not be reported in a way that stigmatises the Participating First Nations.
- Researchers' real or perceived conflict of interests should be clearly disclosed in Appendix A.

# 9.3 **Benefits**

9.3.1 <u>Benefits likely to be gained by the Research Team from this</u> <u>Research Project:</u> The Research Team and their associates will try their best efforts to publish scientific papers in peer-reviewed journals and make presentations at scientific conferences. This will enhance their careers as research scientists and trainees in their respective fields and universities and help them to secure future financing for new projects.

- 9.3.2 The Research Project will also help the Research Team to develop new relationships within the region and this may help them to secure agreement for future projects in the region or with other aboriginal groups or northern communities.
- 9.3.3 <u>Benefits likely to be gained by the **First Nation Health Board**</u>: The **First Nation Health Board** expects to have greater understanding of all the issues mentioned in the section 2.4 Purpose of the Research Project. This will help in planning effective services and interventions within the region and in specific communities.

a) The Research Project may help the **First Nation Health Board** to understand how to move away from a strictly conventional approach to one that is capable of incorporating the benefits of other traditions, especially **First Nation** traditions.

b) The Research Project may help the **First Nation Health Board** to achieve better outcomes through its health initiatives.

c) The successful completion of the Research Project will enhance the **First Nation Health Board**'s reputation as an effective **First Nation**, aboriginal and Quebec health services organisation.

9.3.4 <u>Benefits likely to be gained by the Participating First Nations and their members:</u>

a) The Research Project is expected to confer greater legitimacy to and understanding of **First Nation** traditional medicines and Elders and Healers. It should also facilitate the transmission of knowledge to the younger generations of **First Nation Peoples**.

b) The Research Project may help some people with **particular** health problem or at risk of **particular health problem** to better manage their condition or prevent the condition.

c) The Research Project will provide for various types of payments, including training and employment, for Participating First Nations members. There will be full-time employment of at least one member of the Participating First Nations and training of research assistants from each Participating First Nation (at least 1 or 2, depending on size of community). Should the funds from the Research Project not be sufficient to cover the costs of hiring research assistants or to additional members of the Participating First Nations, these people shall be paid for by their respective Participating First Nation, if possible.

d) Herbaria will be prepared for **First Nation** Cultural Institute and for every community school in **First Nation Territory**. The Research Team will make efforts to involve **First Nation** students as much possible in the creation of these herbaria as well as in any other scientific activities from which they could benefit.

e) If directed to do so by the Elders and Healers and the Participating First Nations, the Research Team will also create, with the involvement of Participating First Nations members, other products relating to the **First Nation** Traditional Knowledge and the Results, such as books, posters and/or videos. These products shall be intended for the use of the **First Nation Peoples** of **First Nation Territory** and shall be marketed and sold in **First Nation Territory**.

f) If there is an interest and available funding, the Research Project will offer bursaries to young **First Nation Peoples** interested in training as healers or as scientists.

g) Throughout the Project, the Academic Institutions will make all reasonable efforts to purchase on a priority basis from **First Nation** service providers and to employ and train **First Nation** members as much as possible, for example when organizing meetings or creating products derived from the Research Project.

#### 10. NOTICES

Subject to APPENDIX H, all notices, reports, payments, requests, consents, demands and other communications between the Parties, pertaining to subjects related to this Agreement, shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given and effective (a) when actually received by mail or personal delivery, or (b) when mailed by prepaid registered or certified mail to the receiving Party at the address set forth below, or to such other address as may be later designated by written notice from any Party to the other Party on the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) day following the deposit thereof in the mail, or (c) when transmitted by facsimile, at the facsimile of the receiving Party set forth below, on the next business day of transmittal thereof.

#### **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1**

#### **Contact Person and Contact Information**

With a copy to:

#### **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2**

# **Contact Person and Contact Information**

With a copy to:

# **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3**

#### **Contact Person and Contact Information**

With a copy to:

#### **ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 4**

#### **Contact Person and Contact Information**

With a copy to:

#### **First Nation Health Board** Address

**First Nation 1** c/o Chief Address

# **First Nation 2** c/o Chief Address

# 11. GENERAL

#### 11.1 Headings

The section and subsection titles and headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience and reference only. Such titles and headings do not form a part of this Agreement, shall not define or limit the scope of the sections or subsections, and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of the sections or subsections.

#### 11.2 **Prior Agreement**

**Description of prior interim research agreements, if any**. The Interim Research Agreement remains in effect for the parties to that agreement. Nonetheless, for Parties having signed both agreements or for the Researchers having signed the Interim Research Agreement and an Undertaking to be bound to the Final Research Agreement, in the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Agreement and any other terms and conditions set forth in the Interim Research Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall prevail.

#### 11.3 **Amendments to Agreement**

The terms herein stipulated may not be modified in any way without the mutual written consent of the Parties hereto.

## 11.4 **Partial Invalidity**

If any provision of this Agreement or the application of it to any person or circumstances is held to any extent invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of the provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected.

#### 11.5 **Relief**

In addition to any and all other remedies available, each Party shall be entitled to obtain relief by way of a temporary or permanent injunction to enforce the obligations of any other Party.

#### 11.6 Governing Law and Language

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Quebec and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

The Parties acknowledge that they accepted that this document be drawn up in English

Les Parties reconnaissent qu'elles ont accepté que la présente entente soit rédigée en anglais.

# 11.7 **Counterparts**

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are attached to the same document.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the Parties have executed this Final Research Agreement retroactively effective as of **Date**, regardless of the date of execution, in **Date**.

#### ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1

By: \_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Title:

ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 1

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Title:

**ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2** 

D	
By : Director of Research	
Director of Research	Date :
ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 2	
By :	
Name :	
Title :	Date:
ACADEMIC INSTITUTION 3	
By :Name :	Date :
Title :	
ACADEMIC INSTITUTION4	
_	
By :	Date :
Name : Title :	
The .	
FIRST NATION HEALTH BOARD	
By:	
Name:	 Date:
Title:	
FIRST NATION COMMUNITY 1	
Den	Data
By:Name:	Date:
Title: Chief	
FIRST NATION COMMUNITY 2	
By:	Date:
Name:	Dute
Title: Chief	